## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC d/b/a Liberty Utilities for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage, and Maintain a Water System and Sewer System in Bolivar, Polk County, Missouri

File No. WA-2020-0397<sup>1</sup>

## ORDER SETTING PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

Issue Date: April 29, 2021

Effective Date: April 29, 2021

On October 15, 2020, Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC, d/b/a Liberty Utilities (Liberty) filed its application for Certificates of Necessity (CCN) authorizing it to install, own, acquire, construct, operate, control, manage, and maintain a water system and a sewer system in Bolivar, Polk County, Missouri. On April 16, 2021, the Commission's Staff filed its Recommendation, and on April 26, 2021, Liberty filed its Response to Staff Recommendation and Request for Ruling (Response). After reviewing Staff's recommendation and Liberty's response, the Commission has determined that a procedural conference should be conducted. The Commission will schedule a procedural conference of the continuing COVID19 pandemic, the conference will be conducted via Webex.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. A procedural conference is scheduled for May 10, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. via Webex. Those who require additional accommodations to participate in this conference

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>On October 16, 2020, the Commission consolidated Files WA-2020-0397 and SA-2020-0398 with WA-2020-0397 to be the lead case.

may call the Public Service Commission's hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.

2. All Parties shall appear. Because of the continuing COVID19 pandemic, appearances will be by Webex or telephone only. Any party may appear either in by Webex or by telephone. Parties wishing to participate by Webex shall provide an email address to Jackie.Keely@psc.mo.gov no later than May 6, 2021. Any appearance by telephone shall be made by dialing 1-650-479-3207, meeting number: **133 553 7280** at the designated prehearing time. You may be prompted to enter a pound (#) sign. If after entering the # sign, you are prompted to enter another code, enter a second pound (#) sign.

3. This order shall be effective when issued.



Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 29<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2021.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary